GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9287-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE PURSUANT TO THE LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING ACT OF 1972 (SECTIONS 22500 ET SEQ. OF THE CALIFORNIA STREETS AND HIGHWAY CODE) INITIATING PROCEEDINGS TO LEVY ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR THE 2015-16 FISCAL YEAR FOR THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE MAIN STREET ASSESSMENT DISTRICT NO. 1, AND ORDERING THE CITY ENGINEER TO PREPARE AND FILE A REPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 4 OF CHAPTER 1 OF THE ACT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Garden Grove formed the Main Street Assessment District No. 1 by Resolution No. 5348-77 pursuant to the provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, Division 15, Part 2 (commencing with Sections 22500 et seq.) of the California Streets and Highways Code; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that proceedings for the levy of annual assessments after the formation of an Assessment District shall be initiated by Resolution describing any proposed new improvements or any substantial changes in existing improvements, and ordering the City Engineer to prepare and file a report in accordance with Article 4 of Chapter 1 of the Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The improvements, including maintenance thereof, have not changed substantially and are described as follows:

The maintenance of the public improvements within the boundaries of Main Street District No. 1 associated with street cleaning, landscape maintenance, and repair and replacement of the public improvements as required from time to time.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. The City Engineer is hereby ordered to prepare and file a report in accordance with Sections 22565 et seq. of the California Streets and Highways Code.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. The City Council of the City of Garden Grove authorizes staff to initiate proceedings necessary to establish the levy of an annual assessment for the Main Street Assessment District No. 1 pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 for the Fiscal Year 2015-16.

Adopted this 12th day of May 2015.

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ BAO NGUYEN</u> MAYOR

<u>/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC</u> DEPUTY CITY CLERK Garden Grove City Council Resolution No. 9287-15 Page No. 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS: CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, TERESA POMEROY, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on May 12, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (5) BEARD, BUI, JONES, PHAN, NGUYEN NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE

> <u>/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC</u> DEPUTY CITY CLERK